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CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

AGENDA DATE:  March 1, 2022 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:   March 29, 2022 

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:   Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553 
David Samaniego, (915) 212-1608 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  District 6 

STRATEGIC GOAL:  #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso 

SUBGOAL:  3.2 Set one standard for infrastructure across the city 

SUBJECT: 
An Ordinance granting Special Permit No. PZST21-00018, to allow for a crematorium on the property 
described as Lots 6 and 7, Block 2, Golden Gate Commercial Park, 1755 Zaragoza Road, City of El Paso, El 
Paso County, Texas. The penalty is as provided for in Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code. 

The proposed special permit meets the intent of the Future Land Use designation for the property and is in 
accordance with Plan El Paso, the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 

Subject Property: 1755 Zaragoza Road 
Applicant: Golden Gate Family LTD, PZST21-00018 

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow for the addition of a crematorium to an existing funeral 
home in the C-4 (Commercial) zone district. City Plan Commission recommended 7-0 to approve the proposed 
special permit request on December 16, 2021. As of February 22, 2022, the Planning Division has not received 
any communication in support or opposition to the special permit request. See attached staff report for 
additional information. 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
N/A 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
N/A 

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X_ YES ___NO 

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Planning & Inspections, Planning Division 
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: N/A 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 
DEPARTMENT HEAD: 

________________________________________________________________________ 
Philip F. Etiwe – Planning and Inspections Director 



ORDINANCE NO. ________________   
22-1007-2862 | 1148965 
General Special Use Permit |PZST21-00018 | 1755 Zaragoza | Ordinance | WNV 

ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 
 
AN ORDINANCE GRANTING SPECIAL PERMIT NO. PZST21-00018, TO ALLOW FOR 
A CREMATORIUM ON THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS LOTS 6 AND 7, BLOCK 2, 
GOLDEN GATE COMMERCIAL PARK, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, 
TEXAS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 20.04.320 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE.  THE 
PENALTY BEING AS PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Golden Gate Family Limited Partnership, has applied for a Special Permit 
under Section 20.10.280 of the El Paso City Code to allow for a Crematorium; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, a report was made by the City Plan Commission and a public hearing was 
held regarding such application; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission has recommended approval of the subject Special 
Permit; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the subject Special Permit has been submitted to the City Council of the City 
of El Paso for review and approval; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso finds that the application conforms to 
all requirements of Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso City Code. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF EL PASO: 
 
 1. That the property described as follows, is in a C-4 (Commercial) District: 

Lots 6 and 7, Block 2, Golden Gate Commercial Park, City of El Paso, El Paso County, 
Texas; and, 

 
 2. That the City Council hereby grants a Special Permit under Section 20.04.320 of 
the El Paso City Code to allow for Crematorium on the property described in Paragraph 1 of this 
Ordinance; and, 
 

3. That this Special Permit is issued subject to the development standards in the 
C-4 (Commercial) District regulations and is subject to the approved Detailed Site Development 
Plan signed by the Applicant, the City Manager and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan 
Commission.  A copy of this plan is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and is incorporated herein by 
reference for all purposes; and, 

 
 4. That if at any time the Applicant fails to comply with any of the requirements of 
this Ordinance, Special Permit No. PZST21-00018, shall be subject to termination; construction 
or occupancy shall be discontinued; and the Applicant shall be subject to the penalty provisions of 
Chapter 20.24 and any other legal or equitable remedy; and, 



ORDINANCE NO. ________________   
22-1007-2862 | 1148965 
General Special Use Permit |PZST21-00018 | 1755 Zaragoza | Ordinance | WNV 

 5. That the Applicant shall sign an Agreement incorporating the requirements of this 
Ordinance.  Such Agreement shall be signed and filed with the Zoning Administrator and the 
Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission before building permits are issued. 
 

ADOPTED this ___ day of ________________, 2022. 
 

THE CITY OF EL PASO: 
 
 
 
ATTEST:      Oscar Leeser 
       Mayor 
 
Laura D. Prine 
City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
__________________________________  ________________________________ 
Wendi N. Vineyard     Philip F. Etiwe, Director 
Assistant Attorney     Planning & Inspections Department 
  





LANDSCAPING SUMMARY: 

BASED ON TENANT IMPROVEMENTS

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS:
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1 EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO REMAIN.

IMPROVEMENT KEYED NOTES:

2 EXISTING PARKING SPACES TO REMAIN.

3 EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA TO REMAIN.

4 EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO REMAIN.

5 EXISTING H.C. PARKING TO REMAIN.

6 EXISTING CANOPY TO REMAIN.

7 EXISTING FUNERAL SIGN TO REMAIN.

8 EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING TO REMAIN.

9 EXISTING CONCRETE APRON TO REMAIN.

10 EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE TO REMAIN.

ALL EXISTING ELEMENTS AND BUILDING WERE PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED BY THE CITY OF EL PASO IN TWO DIFFERENT PERMITS.

NOTE:

Legal Description:

Zoning:  C-4

Setbacks:

LOTS 6 AND 7, BLOCK 2,
GOLDEN GATE COMMERCIAL PARK
CITY OF EL PASO,
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS.

Front -             15'-0"
Rear  -             10'-0"
Interior Side -   10'-0"

PARKING SPACES:
EXISTING - 193 EXISTING PARKING SPACES

OCCUPANCY:
ASSEMBLY - A-3

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
Type V-B unsprinklered per table 601 (EXISTING)

CODE DATA:

BUILDING AREA ALLOWED:
18, 081.65 S.F.

FIRE PROTECTION:
NOT REQUIRED.
FIRE PROTECTION REQUIRED - NONE

STRUCTURAL                  = 0 Hr.
BEARING WALLS             = 0 Hr.
NON BEARING WALLS    = 0 Hr.
ROOF CONSTRUCTION  = 0 Hr.

EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA - 8, 748.20 S.F.

BICYCLE REQUIRED FOR FUNERAL HOME - 3 SPACES

EXISTING
ELECTRICAL
TRANSFORMER

AREA WHERE
NEW CREMATION UNIT
WILL BE LOCATED
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11 EXISTING BICYCLE RACK TO REMAIN.
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30
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11

12 EXISTING ACCESS FOR H.C. FROM THE STREET.

13 EXISTING DUMPSTER LOCATION.

14 EXISTING PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM THE STREET.

PARKING REQUIRED:     MAX.  -     MIN.
FUNERAL HOME           100   -      144
STORAGES                 5,000   -   7,200

FUNERAL AREAS      10,248 / 100  = 102 ;   10,248 /   144 = 71
& OFFICES

STORAGE                    6,992 / 5000 = 1.39 ;    6,992 / 7200 =  0.92
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED             103 MAX. ;                   72 MIN.

EXISTING PARKING SPACES:
STANDARD - 9' X 20'                       = 187 PARKING SPACES
H.C. AS SHOWN                              =     6 PARKING SPACES

TOTAL                                              = 193 PARKING SPACES

BICYCLE REQUIRED FOR STORAGE            - NONE
BICYCLE RACK PROVIDED                            - ONE

FUNERAL AREAS      10,248.00 S.F.
& OFFICES

STORAGE                    6,992.00 S.F.
TOTAL                        17,240.00 S.F.

EXISTING AREAS

BUILDING

BUILDING

8,557.90 S.F.

8,682.10 S.F.
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HORIZON CITY, TEXAS 

INDEX OF DRAWINGS 

14141 WEAVER ROAD

CONSULTANTS

SITE PLAN & SITE DETAILS
CIVIL
C-1

COVER SHEET  G-0
GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CODES,
    ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS APPLICABLE AT PROJECT LOCATION.
    CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING AND SECURING ALL
    NECESSARY PERMITS, APPROVALS, ETC. FOR ALL TRADES.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING ABREAST OF
    CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS, AND WHERE DELAYS HAVE OCURRED DUE
    TO CONTRACTOR'S FAULT, MAKE UP THE LOST TIME AT HIS OWN
    EXPENSE AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE CONTRACT SCHEDULE.

3. WHEN "APPROVED EQUAL", "EQUAL TO", OR OTHERS QUALIFYING TERMS
    ARE USED, IT SHALL BE BASED UPON THE REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY
    THE ARCHITECT.

4. ALL WORK IS TO CONFORM WITH DRAWINGS AND SPECS. DRAWINGS ARE
    NOT TO BE SCALED FOR INFORMATION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND JOB CONDITIONS AND
    SHALL REPORT IN WRITING, TO ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR
    OMISSIONS WHICH WOULD INTERFERE WITH SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF
    WORK. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL FIELD
    MEASUREMENTS, FIELD CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CRITERIA,
    COORDINATION BETWEEN CIVIL, ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL,
    MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING PLANS AND TRADES, AND
    OWNER SUPPLIED ITEMS, AND THE MEANS AND METHODS OF
    CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ARRANGING FOR
    HOISTING FACILITIES, PARKING, ETC. FOR THE HANDLING OF MATERIALS.
6. CONTRACTOR TO OVERSEE CLEANING AND ENSURE THAT THE PREMISES
    ARE MAINTAINED RUBBISH FREE DURING CONSTRUCTION. FINAL CLEANUP
    IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. REPAIR, PATCH,
    TOUCH-UP, OR REPLACE MARRED SURFACES AND MAINTAIN CLEANING
    UNTIL OCCUPIED BY OWNER.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONS AS NECESSARY TO PROTECT NEW
    AND EXISTING UTILITY LINES AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH CONTROL LINES AND
    POINTS AND SHALL MAINTAIN SUCH CONTROLS THROUGHOUT THE
    DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

C-2
HORIZONTAL CONTROL PLANC-3

A.A.I.A.-R.A. MEXICO
5959 Gateway West, Suite 369

Ph. (915) 740-5777
e-mail: jlsalasart@aol.com

Jose Luis Salas

El Paso, Tx. 79925

Design / Studio
Drafting & Construction

Services
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50'-0" WIDE DRAINAGE

RIGHT - OF - WAY

10
'-0

"
UT

ILI
TY

EA
SE

ME
NT

5'-0"
UTILITY

EASEMENT

NEW 6" CONC. APRON.
REFER TO CIVIL PLANS.

NEW 6" CONC. APRON.
REFER TO CIVIL PLANS.

FUTURE ENTRY DRIVEWAY.

EXISTING ROCKWALL TO REMAIN.

EXISTING GATE
TO REMAIN

25'-0"20'-0" 5'-0"

25'-0"15'-0" 2'-0"

14131 - 14141 WEAVER ROAD
LOT 10, BLOCK 3,
HORIZON INDUSTRIAL PARK UNIT ONE - REPLAT,
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS
LOT 11, BLOCK 3
HORIZON INDUSTRIAL PARK UNIT ONE
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS.
CONTAINING: 164,240.00 S.F. OR 3.7704 ACRES +/-

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
TO REMAIN.

1
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F.H. / ACCESSIBLE ROUTEN

LEGEND
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
FIRE HYDRANT COVERAGE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

160'22'
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37
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BLDG. "A"
12,500.00 S.F.
FIRST PHASE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
TO REMAIN. W E A V E R    R O A D

CODE RESEARCH - IBC 2015 & IFC 2015

BUILDING USE-OCCUPANCY:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B

FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS
(TABLES 601 & 602)
STRUCTURAL FRAME                                              0
BEARING WALLS

       INTERIOR                                                        0
       EXTERIOR                                                        0

NON-BEARING WALLS
       INTERIOR                                                        0 

     FLOOR CONSTRUCTION                                         0
     ROOF CONSTRUCTION                                           0

REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS)  N / A

       EXTERIOR                                                       0

OCCUPANT LOAD
TABLE 1004.1.2 - MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES 

BUSINESS:      GROUP S-2

NOT SPRINKLERED

TABLE 506.2 - MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AREA 17,000 S.F.

ZONING M-1

CONSTRUCTION AREA BLDG. "A":

OFFICE       =       880.00 S.F.
STORAGE   =  11,620.00 S.F.
TOTAL         =  12,500.00 S.F.

OFFICE           889 / 100 =    8.80 =  9 PERSONS
STORAGE  11,624 / 300 = 38.73 = 39 PERSONS
OFFICE     =    9 PERSONS
STORAGE =  39 PERSON
TOTAL       =  48 OCCUPANTS

IFC 2015

FIRE HYDRANT REQ. IFC   -     1 F.H.
PROVIDED                           -      1 "EXISTING"

TABLE 2902.1 - MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES

NO. CLASSIFICATION OCCUPANCY DESCRIPTION

WATER CLOSETS

MALE FEMALE

LAVATORIES

MALE FEMALE

1 STORAGE S-2 WAREHOUSE 1 PER 100 1 PER 100 1 PER 100 1 PER 100

REQUIRED                                                                             PROVIDED

48 TOTAL OCCUPANTS
24 MALE/100      = 1 TOILET REQUIRED                                    1
24 FEMALE/100 = 1 TOILET REQUIRED                                     1

24 MALE/100      = 1 LAVATORY REQUIRED                              1
24 FEMALE/100 = 1 LAVATORY REQUIRED                               1

PER OCCUPANTS

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
CITY OF HORIZON CODE OF ORDINANCES
PARKING REGULATIONS  

OFFICE           889 / 480   =    1.83 =  2 PARKING SPACES
STORAGE  11,624 / 6000 =    1.93 = 2 PARKING SPACES

TOTAL =    4 PARKING SPACES

REQUIRED

33 PARKING SPACES
PROVIDED

  2 H.C. PARKING SPACES
TOTAL  = 35 PARKING SPACES

GRADING & DRAINAGE PLANC-4
GRADING SECTIONSC-5

FLOOR PLAN, CEILING PLAN & SCHEDULES.
ARCHITECTURAL
A1.0
A1.1

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & BUILDING SECTION.A2.0

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, DETAILS 

WALL SECTIONS & SITE DETAILS.A5.0
WALL SECTIONS & RAMP DETAILS.A5.1

& MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

SWPPPC-6
STRUCTURE PLAN & PROFILESC-7
STRUCTURE PLAN & PROFILESC-8
STANDARD DETAILSC-9

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYTS-1

IRRIGATION PLAN & DETAILS
LANDSCAPE
L-1

LANDSCAPING PLAN & DETAILSL-2

GENERAL NOTES & DETAILS
STRUCTURAL
S-1
S-2

FOUNDATION DETAILSS-3
FOUNDATION PLAN

GENERAL SPECIFICATION NOTES 
MECHANICAL
M0.1
M-1 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN

UTILITY SITE PLANU-1
SITE DETAILSU-2

GENERAL SPECIFICATION NOTES 
PLUMBING
P0.1
P-1 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN

GENERAL SPECIFICATION NOTES 
ELECTRICAL
E0.1
E-1 POWER FLOOR PLAN
E-2 LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN

3616 McRAE
EL PASO, TEXAS 79925
PHONE : (915) 591-3312
FAX :       (915) 443-9644

4S ENGINEERING SERVICES
LIC. NO. 006335
EL PASO, TEXAS
PHONE : (915) 549-3319

RICARDO MARQUEZ

ENGINEERING L.L.C.
TX REG. # F-5607
444 EXECUTIVE CENTER BLVD. SUITE 134
EL PASO, TEXAS 79902
PHONE : (915) 351-8033

SITEWORK

1
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SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THIS FIRST PHASE.

NO PARKING
SIGN.

PAINT RED LINES
AS CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT
STANDARDS.

NO
PARKING
SIGN.
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SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THIS FIRST PHASE.
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1755 Zaragoza Rd. 
 

City Plan Commission — December 16, 2021 
 
CASE NUMBER: PZST21-00018 
CASE MANAGER: David Samaniego, (915) 212-1608, SamaniegoDC@elpasotexas.gov 
PROPERTY OWNER: Golden Gate Family Limited Partnership 
REPRESENTATIVE: H20 Terra 
LOCATION: 1755 Zaragoza Rd. (District 6) 
PROPERTY AREA: 2.362 acres 
EXISTING ZONING: C-4 (Commercial) 
REQUEST: Special Permit for addition of a crematorium  
RELATED APPLICATIONS: None 
PUBLIC INPUT: No support or opposition received as of December 9, 2021 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit and the approval of a detailed 
site development plan to allow for the addition of a crematorium to an existing funeral home in a 
C-4 (Commercial) zone district.  
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Planning recommends APPROVAL of the special permit 
request and detailed site development plan as it complies with El Paso City Code Sections 
20.04.260 and 20.04.320 – Special Permit, and 20.04.150, Detailed Site Development Plan.  Further, 
the special permit request meets the intent of the G-4, Suburban (Walkable) land use designation 
of Plan El Paso, the City of El Paso’s Comprehensive Plan in the East Planning area.  

 
 

Figure A. Subject Property & Immediate Surroundings 

mailto:SamaniegoDC@elpasotexas.gov
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DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit and detailed site 
development plan approval to allow for the addition of a crematorium, to be constructed inside 
of the an existing funeral home, in the C-4 (Commercial) zone district.  The property is located at 
1755 Zaragoza Road within the East Planning Area.  The detailed site development plan shows an 
existing 17,240 square-foot building, with a maximum building height of 12-feet.  A funeral home is 
a permitted use in the C-4 (Commercial) zone district and the addition of a crematorium, to be 
constructed inside of the existing funeral home, may be permitted with an approved Special 
Permit.  The existing development requires a minimum of 72 parking spaces and the applicant is 
providing 193 parking spaces.  As there is no construction proposed to the existing building 
footprint, additional trees are not required within the existing development.  Access to the subject 
property is provided from Zaragoza Road and Golden Gate Road. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (EL PASO CITY CODE SECTION 
20.04.320.D) 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
1. The proposed development complies, 
except to the extent waived, varied or 
modified pursuant to the provisions of this title, 
with all of the standards and conditions 
applicable in the zoning district in which it is 
proposed to be located. 

Yes, the existing development, as shown on 
the detailed site development plan, complies 
with all density and dimensional standards for 
the C-4 (Commercial) zone district.  A funeral 
home is a permitted use in the C-4 
(Commercial) zone district and the addition of 
a crematorium may be permitted with an 
approved Special Permit by City Council.   
 

2. Furthers Plan El Paso and applicable 
neighborhood plans or policies. 

Yes.  No additional square footage to the 
footprint of the building is proposed.  In 
addition, the request complies with the 
recommendations of Plan El Paso and the G4, 
Suburban (Walkable) land use designation. 

3. Adequately served by and will not impose 
an undue burden upon public improvements. 

Yes. Access to the subject property is from 
Zaragoza Road., a major arterial street, which 
is adequate to serve the existing funeral home 
and the proposed crematorium use. 

4. Any impacts of the proposed development 
on adjacent property are adequately 
mitigated with the design, proposed 
construction and phasing of the site 
development. 

Yes. There are no adverse effects anticipated 
from the proposed special permit. The existing 
infrastructure will support the mix of uses for the 
surrounding properties. No additional square 
footage to the footprint of the building is 
proposed on the subject property.  

5. The design of the proposed development 
mitigates substantial environmental problems. 

Yes.  The subject property does not involve 
greenfield/environmentally sensitive land or 
arroyo disturbance. 

6. The proposed development provides 
adequate landscaping and/or screening 
where needed. 

Yes. The existing development complies with 
the landscaping ordinance requirement of 
Title 18.46 of the El Paso City Code.  

7. The proposed development is compatible 
with adjacent structures and uses. 

Yes. The existing building configuration is similar 
to other properties in the immediate area. The 
proposed addition of a crematorium is 
compatible with the surrounding uses: 
contractor’s yard, church, retail, and a variety 
of low to medium intensity commercial uses.   
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COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (EL PASO CITY CODE SECTION 
20.04.320.D) 
8. The proposed development is not materially 
detrimental to the property adjacent to the 
site. 

Yes.  No additional square footage to the 
footprint of the building is proposed. There are 
no negative impacts anticipated from the 
proposed crematorium use and the existing 
funeral home on the adjacent commercial, 
retail, and church developments.   

 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES – When evaluating 
whether a proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, 
consider the following factors: 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
Future Land Use Map: Proposed zone change 
is compatible with the Future Land Use 
designation for the property: 

G-4, Suburban (Walkable): This sector 
applies to modern single-use residential 
subdivisions and office parks, large schools 
and parks, and suburban shopping 
centers. This sector is generally stable but 
would benefit from strategic suburban 
retrofits to supplement the limited housing 
stock and add missing civic and 
commercial uses. 

Yes.  The subject property is located in an 
area of low to medium intensity commercial 
and church uses. 

Compatibility with Surroundings: The 
proposed zoning district is compatible with 
those surrounding the site: 

C-4 (Commercial) District: The purpose of 
the district is to provide for locations for 
the most intensive commercial uses 
intended to serve the entire city. It is 
intended that the district regulations 
permit heavy commercial uses 
characterized by automotive and light 
warehousing. The regulations of the 
districts are intended to provide a 
transition from general business areas to 
industrial and manufacturing uses, and to 
accommodate major locations of 
commerce, service and employment 
activities. 

Yes.  A funeral home is a permitted use in the 
C-4 (Commercial) zone district and the 
proposed crematorium may be permitted, 
subject to an approved special permit.  The 
development is in character with the 
surrounding area.  In addition, the 
development will not result in an increase in 
density.     
 

THE PROPOSED PROJECT’S EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY, AFTER 
EVALUATING THE FOLLOWING FACTORS: 
Historic District or Special Designations & Study 
Area Plans: Any historic district or other special 
designations that may be applicable. Any 
adopted small areas plans, including land-use 
maps in those plans. 

N/A.  The property is not located within any 
historic districts or specially designated areas.  

Potential Adverse Effects: Potential adverse 
effects that might be caused by approval or 
denial of the requested rezoning. 

No adverse effects are anticipated.  The 
development configurations are existing and 
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COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES – When evaluating 
whether a proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, 
consider the following factors: 

are similar to other properties in the 
surrounding area.   

Natural Environment: Anticipated effects on 
the natural environment. 

The subject property does not involve 
greenfield/environmentally sensitive land or 
arroyo disturbance. 

Stability: Whether the area is stable or in 
transition. 

The area is stable and the proposed 
crematorium use is compatible with the 
existing C-4 (Commercial) zoning and uses of 
the surrounding properties. 

Socioeconomic & Physical Conditions: Any 
changed social, economic, or physical 
conditions that make the existing zoning no 
longer suitable for the property. 

The proposed development is within an older, 
stable area of the city comprised of a funeral 
home, contractor’s yard, church, retail, and a 
variety of low to medium intensity 
commercial uses.   

 
ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC FACILITIES, SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE: Access to the subject property 
is from Zaragoza Road, which is designated as a major arterial street on the City of El Paso’s 
Major Thoroughfare Plan.  The major arterial classification is appropriate to serve the existing 
funeral home and proposed crematorium.  In addition, the existing utility services and 
infrastructure are adequate to serve a funeral home and crematorium uses.     
 
SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS: There are no objections to the proposed 
special permit. There were no adverse comments received. Applicant is responsible for 
obtaining all applicable permits and approvals prior to construction. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: Public notices were mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the 
subject property on November 30, 2021.  As of December 9, 2021, the Planning Division has 
received no comment in support of or opposition to the special permit request.   
 
RELATED APPLICATIONS: N/A 
 
CITY PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS: 
The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to promote the health, safety, morals and general 
welfare of the City. The City Plan Commission (CPC) has the authority to advise City Council on 
Zoning matters. In evaluating the request, the CPC may take any of the following actions: 
1. Recommend Approval of the special permit request, finding that the request is in 

conformance with the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or that 
the request is in conformance with other criteria that the CPC identifies from the 
Comprehensive Plan. (Staff Recommendation) 

2. Recommend Approval of the special permit request With Modifications to bring the request 
into conformance with the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or 
other criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. 

3. Recommend Denial of the special permit request, finding that the request does not 
conform to the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other 
criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Future Land Use Map 
2. Neighborhood Notification Boundary Map 
3. Detailed Site Plan 
4. Department Comments 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
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ATTACHMENT 3 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
Planning and Inspections Department – Planning 
Planning recommends approval of the special permit request with the following 
comment: 
1.  Provide a stamped/sealed Detailed Site Development Plan. 
 
Planning and Inspections Department – Plan Review and Landscaping Division 
No objections to the proposed special permit. At the time of submittal for building permits, 
the project will need to comply with all applicable municipal and building code 
requirements. 

Planning and Inspections Department – Land Development 
No objections to proposed special permit. 

Streets and Maintenance Department  
No TIA comments. 

Fire Department 
Recommend approval – no adverse comments. 

Sun Metro 
Recommend approval – no objections.  
 
El Paso Water 
We have reviewed the subdivision and provide the following comments: 
Zaragoza Rd. is a Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) right-of-way. All proposed 
water and sanitary sewer work to be performed within Zaragoza Rd. right-of-way requires 
written permission from TxDOT. 
 
El Paso Water (EPWater) does not object to this request. 
 
Water: 
There is an existing 12-inch diameter water main extending along Zaragoza Rd., located 
approximately 6-feet south of the north right-of-way line. This main is available for service. 
 
There is an existing 8-inch diameter water main extending along Golden Gate Rd., 
located approximately 20-feet south of the north right-of-way line. This main is available 
for service. 
 
EPWater records indicate an active 1½-inch domestic water meter serving the subject 
property. The service address for this meter is 1755 N Zaragoza Rd. 
 
Previous water pressure from fire hydrant #5640 located on the northwest corner of the 
intersection of Zaragoza Rd. and Golden Gate Rd. has yield a static pressure of 54 (psi), 
a residual pressure of 52 (psi), and a discharge of 978 gallons per minute. 
 
Sewer: 
There is an existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main extending along Zaragoza Rd., 
located approximately 22-feet south of the north right-of-way line. This main is available 
for service. 
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There is an existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main extending along Golden Gate 
Rd., located approximately 35-feet south of the north right-of-way line. This main is 
available for service. 
 
General: 
EPWater requires a new service application to provide service to the property. New 
service applications are available at 1154 Hawkins, 3rd floor and should be made 6 to 8 
weeks in advance of construction to ensure water for construction work. A site plan, utility 
plan, grading and drainage plans, landscaping plan, the legal description of the 
property and a certificate-of-compliance are required at the time of application. Service 
will be provided in accordance with the current EPWater – PSB Rules and Regulations. 
The applicant is responsible for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site extensions, 
relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances. 
 
Stormwater: 
EPWater-SW has no objections to this proposal. 
 
Texas Department of Transportation 
No comments from TxDOT 
 
El Paso County Water Improvement District #1 
The attached item is not within the boundaries of EPCWID1. 
 
911 
The 911 District has no comments/concerns regarding this request.   
 
Police Department 
No comments received. 
 
Environment Services 
No comments received. 
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Public Input

• Notices were mailed to property 
owners within 300 feet on 
November 30, 2021.

• The Planning Division has not 
received any communications in 
support nor opposition to the 
request.
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Recommendation
• Staff recommends approval of 

the special permit request
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